BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable WILLIAM ROSHOLT

Chairman

STEVE MCCLURE

Commissioner

MARK DAVIDSON

Commissioner

WHEN, on Wednesday, the 7^{+h} day of March, 2012, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER	R OF A COURT ORDER)
DEDICATING A	NEW SECTION OF) COURT ORDER
AIRPORT LANE	AS A PUBLIC USE ROAD) 2012–17
AND ORDERING	IT OPEN FOR USE)

WHEREAS, Union County acquired property in fee simple title and described in Statutory Bargain and Sale Deed 20101233, recorded April 6, 2010 and Statutory Warranty Deed 20093200 recorded August 26, 2009 in the Union County Clerk's Office deed records;

WHEREAS, Union County has caused a portion of the property described in the deed documents identified above to be surveyed and monumented for a reroute of Airport Lane in accordance with ORS 92 and recorded the final survey with the Union County Surveyor's Office;

WHEREAS, Union County has rerouted Airport Lane to accommodate a runway extension at the La Grande/Union County Airport.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF OREGON that a new replacement portion of Airport Lane as described in Exhibits A & B is now dedicated as a Public Use Roadway and is opened for public use.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this $\frac{7^{4n}}{1000}$ day of March, 2012 by a vote of the following members of the Board of commissioners voting therefore.

Rosholt, William Chair Stere McCline Steve McClure, Commissioner

MUS

Mark Davidson, Commissioner